
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, MONDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2023 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
NOTE 

 

* For public access to the meeting, please contact us* 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 17/11/23) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (9) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Iwan Huws R Medwyn Hughes Elin Hywel 
Ioan Thomas   

 

Independent (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

John Pughe Roberts John Brynmor Hughes 
 
 

Lib / Lab (1) 
 

Councillor Stephen Churchman 

 
 
 

Co-opted Members (2) 
 

Councillor Robin Wyn Williams Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Councillor Goronwy Owen Edwards Conwy County Borough Council 

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 18th September 2023 to be signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 AND RELEVANT AUDIT REPORT 

9 - 74 

  
To consider the auditor’s report, approve the Statement of Accounts and 
authorise the Chair and Head of Finance to certify the letter.  

 

 

6.   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 

75 - 107 

 To receive and note a quarterly update from Wales Pension Partnership 
 

 

7.   PENSIONS CONFERENCES 
 

108 

 To discuss conference dates and confirm interest in attending the 
events noted by 15th December 2023. 
 

 

8.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The Chairman shall propose that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the discussion on the following items due to the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government act 1972 Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).  
 
There is an acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use 
of public resources and related financial issues. It is also acknowledged that 
there are occasions, in order to protect the financial interests of public 
authorities that matters related to commercial information need to be 
discussed without being publicised. Publication of such commercially 
sensitive information would be inappropriate having regard to the legitimate 
interests of third parties and could undermine confidence to engage with the 
Council and therefore the Councils ability make decisions on behalf of the 

 



 

fund. This would be contrary to the wider public interest of securing value 
for money and the best overall outcome. For those reasons the matters are 
exempt from the public interest. 
 

 
9.   REVIEW OF GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S STRATEGIC ASSET 

ALLOCATION 
 

 

 To consider and approve the fund’s revised strategic asset allocation.  
 
(Copy to Committee Members only) 
 

 

10.   ROBECO ENGAGEMENT SERVICE- ENGAGEMENT REPORT Q2 
2023 
 

 

 To consider and note the Quarterly Report by Robeco 
 
(Copy to Committee Members only) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 18.09.23 

 

 
Present:  

 
Councillors: Stephen Churchman, Goronwy Edwards (Conwy County Borough Council) John 
Pughe Roberts, Robin Williams (Cyngor Ynys Môn) and Richard Medwyn Hughes  
 
Officers:  Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), 
Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
Others invited:  
 
Cllr Beca Roberts (Pensions Board Member - observing) 
  
Yvonne Thomas (Audit Manager, Audit Wales) 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from John Brynmor Hughes, Iwan Huws, Elin Hywel and Ioan 
Thomas.  
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note. 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note. 

 
4.     MINUTES 

 
The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2023 as a true record. 

 
5. GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

31 March 2023 

 
A (draft) report was submitted by the Investment Manager detailing the activities of the 
Pension Fund during the year ending on 31 March 2023. It was noted that the format of 
the Annual Report was in accordance with the CIPFA guidance and included details of 
the membership of the Committee and Pension Board, administration, investments, 
financial performance, actuary's report, accounts and the five standard statements of the 
Pension Fund. It was explained that the document would be reviewed as part of the 
accounts audit by Audit Wales and submitted to the Annual meeting of the Pension Fund 
at the end of November.  

 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. 
 
In response to an observation that the average number of work days taken to send a 
quotation letter offering a virement on average was 26.60, it was noted although it was 
agreed that the figure was high (the target was 10 working days), that the number of 
days were being reduced with time. It was added that the task of gathering information 
was complex with a great deal of discussion with companies.  It was noted that there 
were also recruitment difficulties in this specific field that were also challenging. As one 
that offered financial advice in this specific field, Cllr Robin Williams noted from his 
experience that the time was not 'unacceptable' by now due to the reduction in staff by 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



companies since Covid.  Although the figure was high, he added that there was no need 
to be too hard on the performance. The Chairman thanked the staff for their efforts and 
accepted that the average number of days was not a unique problem. 
 
In response to a question regarding why the actuary review and governance fees had 
doubled between 2021/22 (£117,000) and 2022/23 (£234,000), it was noted that this 
was mainly due to the higher fees of undertaking a three-year valuation.   
 
In response to an observation regarding the obvious increase in the review and 
governance costs of the Pensions Committee and the Local Pension Board (£18,000 in 
2021/22 and £33,000 in 2022/23), it was noted that this was a combination of training 
costs for new members together with a full calendar of events in 2022/23 (compared with 
the Covid period).  

 
RESOLVED to accept and note the Draft Annual Report. 
 

6. GWYNEDD PENSION FUND DETAILED AUDIT PLAN 2022-23 

 
Yvonne Thomas (Audit Wales) was welcomed to the meeting.  

 
Members were reminded that the Pension Fund accounts had been completed and 
presented to a meeting of the Committee in June 2023 together with a draft plan by 
Audit Wales.  At the time the detailed plan was not available due to the requirements of 
key amendments to ISA315 which meant that the auditors had to carry out further work 
on considering and evaluating risks. 
 
It was reported that the Detailed Audit Plan had now been published and outlined the 
work the auditors undertake to deliver their statutory duty that include keeping an eye on 
the significant risks to financial statements and on key areas that will be focused upon in 
2023.    
 

• Risk 1 - that managers override the controls. This was a significant risk for all and 
there was no doubt that this did not occur. 

• Risk 2 - publishing the Fund's balances - this was a field that was included 
annually and although it was not a significant risk Audit Wales will focus on this.    

 
It was added that the detailed p
[...]
activities 
had complied in full with the CIPFA code of practice and the Council's treasury 
management strategy - this was good news and showed that there was robust 
management of the finance. Reference was made to the indicators where it was 
highlighted that every indicator set complied with the expectation except one (Interest 
Rates Disclosure). It was explained that this indicator had been set as low interest 
conditions in March 2022 and, therefore, it was reasonable that the amounts were so 
different. 

 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. 
 
In response to a comment regarding investment / lending money to other Authorities, it 
was noted that brokers contacted the Council seeking investments.  With the Fund in a 
prosperous position a loan could be offered to other Authorities.  

 
RESOLVED to accept and note the report as information. 

 
 

8. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

 
An update was provided on the work of the Partnership. It was noted that the report was 
one that appeared regularly on the Pension Committee's agenda as a means of 
ensuring that the Members receive current and up-to-date information. Reference was 
made to a summary of discussions and decisions of the Governance Joint Committee 
held on 19 July 2023 drawing specific attention to the quarter 4 review of the 
Partnership's Business Plan 2022/23. It was noted that the update, included information 
about all the funds established by the Partnership (Gwynedd was one of the six, with 
83% of Gwynedd's Fund pooled with the Partnership) and to the record of the 
performance of those funds.  
 
It was highlighted that this financial year had been challenging, however in quarter 4 it 
was seen that the performance of equity investments had started to improve as factors 
such as inflation and that China's markets had re-opened following Covid.  In the context 
of fixed income investments, it was noted that the circumstances had been challenging 
with the collapse in Credit Suisse's share price, but the circumstances had stabilised by 
the end of the period.  
 
In the context of future developments, it was reported that the Sustainable Equity Fund 
had been launched successfully with an investment of £270 million from the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund.  It was added that work was progressing to invest in the Private Credit 
Fund, Infrastructure and Private Equity, in order to implement the Fund's new strategic 
assets allocation. It was noted that research was also being carried out to find out how 

Page 7



property could be pooled - this was the last and most challenging element in the context 
of pooling by WPP. 

 
Members expressed their thanks for the report. 
 
In response to a request for confirmation that the Fund would invest in Bute Energy 
Wales, it was noted that the Fund had invested £10m in the venture as part of the 
investment in clean energy.   The Chair added that it was good to see the Fund investing 
in Wales.  

 
RESOLVED to accept and note the quarterly update of the Wales Pension 
Partnership. 

 
9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 
discussion on the following item due to the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 - Information about the financial or business transactions of any specific 
person (including the authority that retains that information). There is an 
acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use of public 
resources and related financial issues. It is also acknowledged that there are 
occasions, in order to protect the financial interests of public authorities that 
matters related to commercial information need to be discussed without being 
publicised.  The reports were specifically regarding the proposed procurement 
process.  Publishing commercially sensitive information of this type could be 
detrimental to the interests of the Council and its partners by undermining 
competition.  This would be contrary to the wider public interest of securing the 
best overall outcome. For these reasons, the matter was closed for the public 
interest. 
 
 

10. AGREE ON THE EVALUATION CRITERIA FOR THE WELSH PENSION 
PARTNERSHIP OPERATOR PROCUREMENT PROCESS 

 
It was highlighted that the existing WPP operational agreement would end in December 
2024 and the procurement process of finding a new operator had commenced.  It was 
noted that an invitation to tender would be released next month, but in accordance with 
the inter authority agreement, namely that every pensions committee had agreed on the 
evaluation criteria before the invitation to tender is issued.    
 
The criteria split was discussed. 

 
RESOLVED to agree on the evaluation criteria for the Welsh Pension Partnership 
operator procurement process. 

 
11. ROBECO ENGAGEMENT SERVICE- ENGAGEMENT REPORT Q1 2023 

 
A quarterly report was submitted summarising the work Robeco undertakes on behalf of 
the Pension Fund including engagement work.  

 
The members expressed their thanks for the report. 

 
RESOLVED to accept and note the content of the report. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 14:00 and concluded at 14:40 

Page 8



MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 27 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

TITLE GWYNEDD PENSION FUND’S FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR 
THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 AND RELEVANT 
AUDIT REPORT 
 

PURPOSE To Submit Gwynedd Pension Fund’s – 

• Statement of Accounts post- audit, 

• Audit Wales’ ISA260 report,  and 

• the Letter of Representation  
 

RECOMMENDATION To consider the auditor’s report, approve the 
Statement of Accounts and authorise the Chair and 
Head of Finance to certify the letter  
 

RELEVANT 
OFFICERS 

Dewi Morgan, Head of Finance 
Delyth Jones-Thomas, Investment Manager 
 
 

 
 
1. STATUTORY ACCOUNTS FOR 2022/23 

 
Gwynedd Pension Fund’s statutory 2022/23 Statement of Accounts (post audit) 
are attached here, providing details of the Fund’s financial activities during the 
year which ended on 31 March 2023. 

 
2. AUDIT BY AUDIT WALES ON BEHALF OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL  
 
 These accounts have been audited by Audit Wales, and the ‘ISA 260’ report in 

respect of Gwynedd Pension Fund is presented here on behalf of the Auditor 
General for Wales, detailing the audit’s findings.  

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  

The Pensions Committee is asked -  

• to note the ‘ISA 260’ report from Audit Wales, and receive the auditor’s 
comments, 

• to consider and approve Gwynedd Pension Fund’s post-audit Statement 
of Accounts for 2022/23, and 

• to authorise the Chair and s.151 to (electronically) certify the Letter of 
Representation (Appendix 1) after the Pensions Committee has 
approved the above. 

 
4. PENSION FUND ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

 
Gwynedd Pension Fund’s Statement of Accounts will also be presented for 
information to Committee members, Board members, and scheme employers 
at the Pension Fund’s Annual General Meeting on 28th November 2023. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



1 
 

 

 

Gwynedd Pension Fund 

 

 

STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS 

2022/23 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



2 
 

NARRATIVE REPORT 
 

Introduction 

 
Gwynedd Pension Fund's accounts and notes for the year 2022/23 are presented here on pages 5 to 43. 

The accounts consist of the Gwynedd Pension Fund Account and Net Assets Statement. 

These accounts are supported by this Narrative Report, the Accounting Policies and various notes to the 

accounts. 

 
The Pension Fund accounts, and accompanying notes, summarise the financial transactions and net assets 

related to the provision of pensions and other benefits payable to former employees of all the Fund’s 

employers, including Anglesey, Conwy and Gwynedd Councils, Snowdonia National Park Authority, Police 

and Crime Commissioner for North Wales, Cartrefi Conwy, Adra, various town and community councils, 

and other scheduled and admitted bodies. 

 
Th
[...]
 materiality is set to try to 

identify and correct misstatements that might otherwise cause a user of the 

accounts into being misled. 

4 We set this level at £27.6635 million for this year’s audit. 

5 There are some areas of the accounts that may be of more importance to the 

reader and we have set a lower materiality level for:  

• Related Party Disclosures - Key Management Personnel £1,000  

6 We have now substantially completed this year’s audit subject to completion of  

final audit procedure steps. Should any issues arise from this work, we will provide 

a verbal update at the Committee.   

7 In our professional view, we have complied with the ethical standards that apply to 

our work; remain independent of yourselves; and our objectivity has not been 

compromised in any way. There are no relationships between ourselves and 

yourselves that we believe could undermine our objectivity and independence. We 

have previously notified you of a potential threat to auditor independence and 

objectivity in relation to the Audit Manager who has friends and relatives who 

contributes to or receive a pension from the Pension Fund and confirm that the 

planned safeguards set out in our Audit Plan have operated as intended.  

Proposed audit opinion 

8 We intend to issue an unqualified audit opinion on this year’s accounts once 

you have provided us with a Letter of Representation based on that set out in 

Appendix 1.  

9 We issue a ‘qualified’ audit opinion where we have material concerns about some 

aspects of your accounts; otherwise we issue an unqualified opinion. 

10 The Letter of Representation contains certain confirmations we are required to 

obtain from you under auditing standards along with confirmation of other specific 

information you have provided to us during our audit. 

11 Our proposed audit report is set out in Appendix 2.  

 

Page 59



 

Page 5 of 18 - Audit of Accounts Report – Gwynedd Pension Fund 

Significant issues ari
[...]
e will follow up this recommendation next year and include it in next 

year’s audit report if it is still outstanding: 

Exhibit 4: matter arising 1 

Matter arising 1 – Membership numbers 

Findings There is a potential risk that the number of members 

in the pension scheme reported in the accounts could 

be misstated. The Pension Fund has been unable to 

provide a report from the Altair system (pensions 

administration system) showing the total number of 

members by type to fully support the figures reported 

in Note 1 to the accounts. The Pension Fund was 

however able to demonstrate the figures were not 

inconsistent with a  subsequent report from the 

system which was ran at a later date.  

Priority Low 

Recommendation Gwynedd Pension Fund should run and save the 

report on membership details recorded in the Altair 

system to support the figures reported in the 

accounts.  

Benefits of 

implementing the 

recommendation 

To provide adequate audit evidence to support the 

figures reported in the accounts. 

Accepted in full by 

management 

Yes 

Page 70



 

Page 16 of 18 - Audit of Accounts Report – Gwynedd Pension Fund 

Management response This occurred because membership data is 

continuously updated on the Altair system and 

retrospective reports cannot be produced. A report to 

support the membership numbers in future financial 

statements will be saved on the day as evidence.   

Implementation date March 2024 

 

  

Page 71



Page 72



 

 

 

Audit Wales 

1 Capital Quarter 

Tyndall Street 

Cardiff 

CF10 4BZ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 

galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Page 73

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 27 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

TITLE WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 

PURPOSE To receive and note a quarterly update from Wales 
Pension Partnership 
 

RECOMMENDATION Receive and note the information 
 

AUTHOR DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 

This is a regular report which provides the members of the Pensions Committee with 
an update on the work undertaken by the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) on 
behalf of the eight LGPS funds in Wales. 
 
The WPP is now well established, with Waystone (previously known as Link) as its 
operator to provide FCA regulated services and Russell Investments who provide 
investment management solutions to the WPP on all listed assets. Northern Trust are 
the appointed global custodian and depositary. Hymans Robertson are the 
governance and oversight advisor and Robeco provide voting and engagement 
services to the WPP in accordance with its stewardship responsibilities and 
commitments. 
 

2. JGC QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
 The WPP’s decision making body, the Joint Governance Committee (JGC), last met 

formally on 20th September 2023.  The host authority have provided a summary of 
the items discussed at that meeting which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
The Business Plan for 2023/24 was reviewed and can be seen in Appendix 2.  

 
3. OPERATOR UPDATE 
 

A copy of the latest quarterly update from the operator is attached under Appendix 3. 
 

The update provides a snapshot of the full range of WPP investment sub-funds as at 
30th June 2023.  
 
Gwynedd Pension Fund currently has exposure to eight of the eleven sub-funds and 
as of 30th June 2023 these were as follows: 
 

• Global Opportunities - £373.0m 

• Global Growth- £364.8m 

• Emerging Markets - £56.2m 

• Global Passive - £522.8m 

• Multi Asset Credit - £205.1m 

• Absolute Return Bond- £388.4m 

• Global Credit Fund - £133.9m Page 74

Agenda Item 6



• Sustainable Equity Fund- £280.2m 
 

 
4. PERFORMANCE REPORTS AS AT 30TH JUNE 2023 
 
 The performance reports can be seen in Appendix 4. 
 
 Positive economic data and a resolution to the US debt ceiling talks helped propel 

equities higher in June following more muted performance in April and May. There 
was divergence across markets, with the US outpacing the global index and developed 
peers. Slow progress on controlling inflation and expectations of future rate hikes 
weighed on the UK and European markets. The US dollar gained versus the Japanese 
yen and most commodity-sensitive currencies but weakened against sterling and the 
euro. Oil prices fell as concerns about the global demand outlook persisted, in 
particular a sluggish post-Covid recovery in China. The Federal Reserve (Fed), 
European Central Bank (ECB) and the Bank of England (BoE) all raised rates over the 
quarter, by varying amounts. 

 
 The performance of the sub funds that Gwynedd Pension Fund invests in are 

monitored by officers, and as part of the quarterly investment review by Hymans 
Robertson and no concerns have been raised. 
 

5. FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS 
 

• On-boarding is continuing with the Open-ended Infrastructure sub-fund and 
Schroders Private equity mandate. 

• Once the activity with these sub-funds is complete WPP attention will turn to the 
development of real estate solutions.  

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 

To receive and note the information.   
 

Page 75



JGC Performance Summary Report – September  2023 1 

JGC - WPP Performance Summary Q2 2023 
 

Global Market Commentary 

The MSCI World Net Index climbed 6.8% in the second quarter. Positive economic data and a resolution to the 

US debt ceiling talks helped propel equities higher in June following more muted performance in April and May. 

There was divergence across markets, with the US outpacing the global index and developed peers. Slow 

progress on controlling inflation and expectations of future rate hikes weighed on the UK and European markets. 

The US dollar gained versus the Japanese yen and most commodity-sensitive currencies but weakened against 


[...]
ng: 

• Wednesday 13 December 2023 – Virtual meeting 
 

 

Page 106

https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=234&MId=6589&Ver=4
https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=234&MId=6589&Ver=4
https://www.walespensionpartnership.org/


MEETING:  Pensions Committee  
 
DATE:   27 November 2023 
 
TITLE:  PENSIONS CONFERENCES 
 
PURPOSE:   To discuss 2024 conferences 
  
AUTHOR:  Delyth Jones-Thomas, Investment Manager 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

1. Introduction 
 

Members of the Pensions Committee have the opportunity to attend a number of 
conferences on a rotational basis during the year in order to enhance knowledge and  
discuss current issues. 
 

2. Conferences Calendar 2024 
 
The 2024 conference dates are as follows: 
 
i) LGPS Governance Conference, York 

Thursday, 18th January to Friday, 19th January 2024 

ii) LGC Investment Seminar, Carden Park 

Thursday, 14th March to Friday, 15th March 2024 

 

iii) LGPS Pooling Symposium, Belfry 

Tuesday, 23rd April to Wednesday, 24th April 2024 

 

iv) LAPF Strategic Investment Forum, The Grove 

Monday, 1st July to Wednesday, 3rd July 2024 

 

v) LGC Investment Summit, Birmingham 

September 2024 (exact dates to be confirmed) 

 

vi) LAPFF Conference, Bournemouth 

December 2024 (exact dates to be confirmed) 

It is possible to allow up to two members to each event. 
 

3. Attendees 
 
Members are asked to confirm their interest to attend the above events by 15th 
December 2023. 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 AND RELEVANT AUDIT REPORT
	Gwynedd Pension Fund 2022-23 AFTER AUDIT
	Gwynedd Pension Fund 2022-23 ISA 260

	6 WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
	JGC Summary Report - Q2 2023
	LFS WPP JGC Sept 2023 - Final
	WPP Business Plan Q1 Review
	WPP JGC update for pension committees 20 September 2023

	7 PENSIONS CONFERENCES



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 27-11-23 

 

 
 
Present:  

 
Councillors:  
 
Stephen Churchman (Chair), Goronwy Edwards (Conwy County Borough Council), John 
Brynmor Hughes, Richard Medwyn Hughes, Iwan Huws, Elin Hywel, Ioan Thomas and Robin 
Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council)  
 
Officers:  
 
Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), Ffion Madog Evans (Assistant Head of Finance 
- Accounting and Pensions), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans 
(Democracy Services Officer). 
 
Others invited:  
 
Ned Michael (observer – Pensions Board Member) 
Yvonne Thomas (Audit Manager, Audit Wales) 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from John Pughe Roberts and Dewi Morgan (Head of 
Finance). 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note. 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note. 

 
4.      MINUTES 

 
The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 as a true 

record. 

 

5.  GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2023 and RELEVANT AUDIT  

  
Yvonne Thomas (Audit Wales) was welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Submitted - a report and a Statement of Accounts for the Gwynedd Pension Fund 
2022/23 (post audit), by the Investment Manager providing details of the Pension 
Fund's financial activities for the year ending 31st March 2023. Members were 
reminded that a draft of the accounts had been submitted to the meeting held on 26 
June 2023 and although there were no significant changes following the audit carried 
out by Audit Wales, there was an amendment to Note 13: Income Investment 
breakdown, although there was no change to the total. It was added that Note 23 - 
Related Party Transactions - governance membership of the Committee and the 
Pension Board needed updating prior to its final publication.  



Monday, 27th November, 2023  

 

 
Yvonne Thomas (Audit Wales) was invited to submit the 'ISA260' report. It was 
reported that the auditors intended to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the 
accounts this year, once the Letter of Representation had been signed. It was 
explained that the auditors could never provide complete assurance that the 
accounts had been accurately stated, but rather that they worked to a level of 
‘relevance.’ A materiality level of £27.6635 million had been set for this year's audit, 
in an attempt to identify and rectify misstatements that might otherwise cause a 
user of the accounts to be misled. Reference was made again to the misstatement 
in the original accounts (Note 13 Investment Income) and it was confirmed that this 
had now been corrected by managers. 
 
Attention was drawn to the following headings: 

 
• Propose a recommendation that the Gwynedd Pension Fund should run and 

save the report on membership details as recorded in the Altair system to 
support the figures reported in the accounts. It was noted that the Managers 
accepted the recommendation and had noted an intention to provide a report 
supporting the membership numbers in future financial statements – with the 
report 'saved' on the day as evidence. 

• The submitted information was of high quality and was extremely positive - a 
good reflection of the effective arrangements in the Finance Department. 

• Officers were thanked for completing the accounts in a tight timescale.  
 

The Auditors were thanked for their cooperation and thorough work. Appreciation 
was expressed for the commitment and the accuracy of the work, and the 
Investment Manager and the team were thanked for preparing the accounts. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observation was noted: 

 
• The report was encouraging and positive - and provided confidence that things 

were going well and the result of the audit highlighted the officers' good work. 
 

Thanks were expressed for the report. 
 

RESOLVED  

• To accept and note the 'ISA 260’ report by Audit Wales 

• To approve Gwynedd Pension Fund’s post-audit Statement of Accounts 
for 2022/23 

• To authorise the Chair and Head of Finance to certify the Letter of 
Representation, electronically. 
 

 
6. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP (WPP) UPDATE 

 
Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager. It was noted that the report was one 
that appeared regularly on the Pension Committee's agenda as a means of ensuring 
that Members received current and up-to-date information. Reference was made to a 
summary of discussions and decisions of the Governance Joint Committee (the 
Partnership's decision-making body) held on 20 September 2023, drawing specific 
attention to the review of the Business Plan for 2023/24.    
 
Members were reminded that Waystone (previously Link) was the operator providing 
the service regulated by the FCA; Russell Investments provided the investment options 
for the listed assets; Northern Trust was the appointed global custodian; Hymans 
Robertson was the governance and oversight advisor and Robeco provided voting and 
engagement services to the WPP, in accordance with its responsibilities and 
stewardship commitments. 



Monday, 27th November, 2023  

 

 
 

Reference was also made to the operator's update regarding information about all the 
funds that had been established by the Partnership (Gwynedd was one of eight, with 
83% of Gwynedd's Fund pooled with the Partnership) and to the record of the 
performance of those funds.  

 
In the context of the funds' performance, it was noted that this financial year had been 
slow initially, although the equity performance had started to improve by June due to 
American markets.  

 
In the context of future developments, it was reported that work was ongoing with 
private markets, on-boarding with the open-ended infrastructure sub-fund and 
Schroders private equity mandate soon to receive investments. Finally, it was noted 
that work was continuing to develop real estate solutions for the partnership, and that 
the tendering process was ongoing to find a real estate provider. 

 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 
 
In response to the report, the Chair noted that the UK Government had recently been 
critical about the slow progress of the pooling work. It was pleasing to report that 
Gwynedd, and the Wales Pension Partnership were at the forefront in this respect. 
 
RESOLVED to accept and note the quarterly update of the Wales Pension 
Partnership. 
 

 
7. PENSIONS CONFERENCES 

 
Submitted - a report listing the dates of the pensions conferences for 2024.  It was 
noted that the conferences gave Members an opportunity to expand their knowledge 
and discuss matters of relevance. Dates were discussed and Members stated their 
interest in the events that were convenient for them. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the information and note the dates. 

 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 
discussion on the following item due to the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 - Information about the financial or business transactions of any 
specific person (including the authority that retains that information). There is an 
acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use of public 
resources and related financial issues. It is also acknowledged that there are 
occasions, in order to protect public financial interests that matters related to 
commercial information need to be discussed without being publicised. The 
reports were specifically regarding the proposed procurement process.  
Publishing commercially sensitive information of this type could be detrimental 
to the interests of the Council and its partners by undermining competition. This 
would be contrary to the wider public interest of securing the best overall 
outcome. For these reasons, the matter was closed for the public interest. 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 27th November, 2023  

 

 
9. REVIEW OF GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION 

 
Submitted - a report proposing a new strategic allocation for the Fund's assets further 
to the improvement in the funding situation since the three-year valuation in 2022. It 
was expressed that the Strategic Asset Allocation was the most important decision for 
any Pension Fund, and it was emphasised that there was no right or wrong way of 
determining the Strategic Assets Allocation, as this was a matter of trying to find the 
best solution to restrictions and opportunities. The solution would also be influenced by 
the investors' personal philosophies. 

 
Thanks were expressed for the report. 
 
The proposed new assets were discussed. 

 
RESOLVED to approve moving to the proposed strategic assets allocation for 
the Fund. 
 
Note: 
The Total Defensive figure needed correcting. 
 

 
10. ROBECO ENGAGEMENT SERVICE – ENGAGEMENT REPORT Q2 2023 

 
A quarterly report was submitted summarising the work Robeco (WPP Voting and 
Engagement Provider) undertook on behalf of the Pension Fund, including 
engagement work.  

 
The content of the report was discussed. 

 
RESOLVED to accept and note the contents of the report. 

 
Note: 
In future, ensure that the report included more detail and background information. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10:00 and concluded at 10:50 

 


